
 

Item 66 
Page 1 of 3 

 

November 4, 2020 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

November 17, 2020 

 

FROM 

Valerie Clay, Interim Director, Purchasing Department   

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement for Drug and Alcohol Testing Services 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Approve Amendment No. 1 to Contract No.19-658 with Phamatech, Inc. for drug and alcohol 
testing services to add regulatory compliance language with no other changes to the contract 
terms, conditions, or period of October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2024. 
(Presenter: Valerie Clay, Interim Director, 387-2074) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Improve County Government Operations. 
Operate in a Fiscally-Responsible and Business-Like Manner. 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not result in the use of additional Discretionary General Funding (Net 
County Cost). Departments that require drug and alcohol testing services are responsible for 
ensuring there is adequate funding in their current and future recommended budgets.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Drug and alcohol services are essential for patient care, substance use disorder services, and 
clinical support across the County. The Department of Behavioral Health (DBH) is requesting 
this amendment due to a legal mandate. 
 
DBH provides mental health and/or substance use disorder services to residents through a 
continuum of care by both County-operated clinics and contracted service providers.  An 
integral part of service delivery is the provision of drug and alcohol testing services to clients 
located throughout the County.  DBH has requested an amendment to the contract to add one 
provision relating to regulatory compliance that is specific to State requirements for Medi-Cal 
providers.  As a Medi-Cal provider, DBH is subject to state compliance audits.  Failure to include 
this language in this contract could result in negative findings in a compliance audit by the State 
of California.  No other changes to the contract are requested.    
 
PROCUREMENT 
On June 3, 2019, a Request for Proposals (RFP) AGENCY20-PURC-3403 for Drug and Alcohol 
Testing Services was released through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement 
Network (ePro).  The RFP covered needed services for the departments of Children and Family 
Services, DBH, and Probation. The only proposal received by the July 26, 2019 deadline was 



Amendment No. 1 to Agreement for Drug and Alcohol Testing Services 
November 17, 2020 

 

 

Item 66 
Page 2 of 3 

 

submitted by Phamatech, Inc., the incumbent vendor.  The RFP deadline was extended for one 
week to August 2, 2019, and no additional proposals were received.  On September 24, 2019, 
Item No. 37, the Board of Supervisors approved Agreement No. 19-658 with Phamatech, Inc. 
for drug and alcohol testing services at fixed rates for the period of October 1, 2019 through 
September 30, 2024.  
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Kristina Robb, Deputy County Counsel, 387-
5455) on October 22, 2020; Department of Behavioral Health (Ellayna Hoatson, DBH Contracts 
Supervisor, 388-0858) on October 28, 2020; Finance [Administrative Analysts (Christopher 
Lange, 386-8393, on October 28, 2020; Monique Amis, 387-4833, on October 29, 2020; John 
Hallen, 388-0208, on October 29, 2020; and Carolina Mendoza, 387-0924, on October 29, 
2020)]; and County Finance and Administration (Kelly Welty, Deputy Executive Officer, 387-
4376) on October 29, 2020. 

 
 



Amendment No. 1 to Agreement for Drug and Alcohol Testing Services 
November 17, 2020 

 

 

Item 66 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
County of San Bernardino 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Robert A. Lovingood   Seconded: Josie Gonzales 
Ayes: Robert A. Lovingood, Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Josie Gonzales 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: November 17, 2020 
 

 
 

cc: Purchasing- Winkler w/agree 
Contractor- C/O Purchasing w/agree 
File- w/agree 

LA 11/23/2020 

 


